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I, the undersigned,

ALAN LAX

do hereby make oath and state:

1. I am an adult male and the National Chairperson of the Applicant. I 

deposed to the founding affidavit on behalf of the Applicant and 

authorised by it to depose to this replying affidavit.

am

2. Save where the context indicates the contrary, or where otherwise 

stated, the facts deposed to in this affidavit are within my personal 

knowledge and belief and are both true and correct. Where I make legal 

submissions, I do so on the advice of the Applicant’s legal 

representatives.

3. I have read the respondent’s answering affidavit as well as the 

supplementary affidavit filed by the respondent on 10 December 20. I 

reply thereto as set out herein.

Status of Dr Preston’s affidavit

4. The affidavit deposed to by Dr Preston is not supported by either:

4.1 A confirming affidavit deposed to by the respondent: or
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4.2 the affidavit from Mr Venter referred to in paragraph 13.3 of the 

answering affidavit.

5. Dr Preston does not allege that he has been authorised to depose to his 

affidavit by the respondent. He states at paragraph 3 of the answering 

affidavit that Minister Hanekom who acted as the minister until recently 

would file a confirming affidavit on his return from a trip out of the 

country. That did not happen and Minister Hanekom has since been 

replaced by Minister Mokonyane.

6. Minister Hanekom can no longer ratify what was the unauthorised filing of 

Dr Preston’s affidavit. This must be done, if it is done at all, by Minister 

Mokonyane,

7. I respectfully submit that the affidavit deposed to by Dr Preston is not an 

answering affidavit of the respondent and lacks any legal status. Dr 

Preston’s opinion on what should or should not be listed as invasive or 

how regulations should be framed Is not the opinion which is relevant. 

The power to list species under chapter 5 of NEMBA and to promulgate 

regulations vests exclusively in the respondent and is not delegable. The 

power does not vest in Dr Preston. Notwithstanding this legal defect and 

without prejudice to the applicant’s right to argue that it falls to be ignored 

I will respond to Dr Preston’s affidavit.
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The essence of the dispute

8. This application is one that deals with legality of the process followed by 

the respondent in publishing the amendments to the AIS Lists and

regulations that are annexed as schedules to the original AIS notices for

comment in terms of section 100 of NEMBA.

9. It is grounded on the simple allegation that the respondent has not 

complied with the express provisions of section 100 of NEMBA. and that 

these instances of noncompliance are sufficient to justify a court setting 

aside the notices in terms of which the respondent purported to comply 

with its statutory obligations, as unlawful.

10. I now reply ad seriatim to the respondent’s allegations as set out

hereunder.

Ad paragraphs 1 to 3

11. The applicant does not dispute the contents of these paragraphs save to 

state that the Acting Minister, Minister Hanekom has to date not filed any 

confirmatory affidavit.

Ad paragraphs 4 to 6

12. This application is not only an application for interim relief. The 

respondent has now acknowledged in its supplementary answering 

affidavit filed on 10 December 2018, that its answer covers the facts
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relevant to both part A and part B of the applicant’s notice of motion. 

Consequently, the allegations contained in the paragraphs under reply 

are no longer relevant and the applicant does not reply further thereto. 

The allegations contained in the supplementary answering affidavit will 

be addressed later in this affidavit.

Ad paragraphs 7 to 11

13. The applicant disputes the summary allegations in these paragraphs and 

addresses them in the course of this replying affidavit.

Ad Paragraph 12

14. The respondent is not prejudiced by the applicant’s incorporation by 

reference of certain allegations contained in annexures to the founding 

affidavit. Such incorporation by reference is not impermissible and is a 

practical method of incorporating factual allegations which are relevant to 

the determination of this application but are contained in documents 

which preceded the filing of the application. Where relevant those 

allegations so incorporated have been identified and confirmed by me 

behalf of the applicant or by Cox, who filed a confirmatory affidavit in 

these proceedings.

on
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Ad paragraphs 13.3,41 and 45

15. This application is not one brought only in the applicant’s self-interest 

suggested by the respondent in the abovementioned paragraphs of the 

answering affidavit.

as

16. The applicant is neither an angling club nor is it a commercial business. 

As set out in paragraph 7 of the founding affidavit, the applicant is a 

voluntary association of fly fishers representing the interests of the South 

African fly fishing community, including that part of its community which 

has interests in the trout value chain in South Africa. The applicant’s aims 

and objectives are set out in clause 3 of its constitution (annexure “B” to 

the founding affidavit). These clearly justify the applicant’s locus standi to 

bring the application as alleged in the founding affidavit.

17. The respondent appears to either misconstrue or ignore the context in 

which this application is brought. The applicant does not have a narrow 

self-interest. It acts in the broader public interest by representing the 

interests of the fly fishing community in Southern Africa and particularly in 

South Africa.

18. This application is brought in the wider public interest of defending the 

right enjoyed by the public to require the respondent to comply with 

statutory obligations and in particular the provisions of section 100 of 

NEMBA in circumstances where any legislation promulgated under this
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Act will have a direct impact on that part of the community which has 

interests in the trout value chain in South Africa.

19. The respondent appears to confuse membership of a club with the public 

service role that the applicant plays. Competitive fly fishing is a sport but 

fly fishing itself is much more than that. It a leisure activity for most fly 

anglers but also an occupation for those fly fishers who earn their living 

as fly fishing guides.

20. Anglers who fish for sport have to join an angling club that is affiliated to 

South African Sport Anglers and Casting Confederation (“SASACC”) in 

order to compete. This is not so in the case of the applicant. Fly fishers 

do not need to join the applicant for it to represent their interests as fly 

fishers. Accordingly, the applicant does not simply act in its own interest. 

It represents the interests of fly anglers irrespective of whether they 

members of the applicant or not

are

21. Acting in the public interest or in the interest of a community such as fly 

anglers does not entail an identification of particular segments of this 

group. There are about forty-eight thousand fly anglers in South Africa. 

The vast majority of these fish recreationally and do not belong to either 

FOSAF or SASACC.

22. Furthermore, there are other organisations that represent the interests of 

fly anglers in different ways. The South African Fly Fishers Association 

(SAFFA) represents the interest of competitive fly anglers. It is affiliated
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to SASACC as all angling sporting bodies must be. This however does 

not mean that it supports the proposed amendments to the AIS lists and 

regulations. The opposite is in fact true. SAFFA was part of the 

Consortium that opposed the proposed amendments. See annexure L to 

my founding affidavit.

23. I serve on the management committee of the agricultural commodity 

association Trout SA. Trout SA represents the broader trout value chain 

that is made up of the farming and other groupings that support 

recreational trout angling. Trout SA also submitted representations 

opposing the proposed amendments. A copy of its representations is 

annexed to this affidavit marked “V”. SAFFA and Trout SA are not party 

to this application, but the applicant nonetheless represents their 

interests in bringing this application.

24. The respondent also ignores the nature of the relief that the applicant 

seeks. This application is not simply about trout fishing. This application 

concerns the public’s right to participate in in the process of law making 

and particular in law making under NEMBA. It is about protecting the 

public’s right to be appropriately notified of the respondent’s intention to 

issue proclamations in terms of Chapter 5 of NEMBA or to promulgate 

regulations in terms of section 97 of NEMBA and to submit 

representations or objections in relation to such regulations based on full 

and proper information.
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Ad paragraph 13.4

25. The Respondent contends that the application is premature because the 

proposed lists and regulations are draft documents and do not yet affect 

anyone’s rights.

26. This contention is not correct and again serves to demonstrate that the 

respondent appears not to appreciate the nature of the applicant’s 

complaint and the relief that the applicant is seeking. The public has a 

right, enshrined in NEMBA, to participate in the process of law making 

under the Act and its rights to such participation are adversely affected ^ 

this stage because the procedural processes laid down in the Act have 

not been followed. Its right to insist upon full compliance with the law is 

not dependant on whether the proposed lists or regulations are in draft or 

final form.

Ad paragraphs 13.5 and 13.6

27. Since the applicant will be seeking final relief as set out in part B of the 

notice of motion, the respondent’s allegations regarding interim relief 

contained in these paragraphs are not relevant and the applicant 

accordingly does not respond thereto. In any event, the applicant denies 

that it has attempted, under either part A or part B, to prevent the 

executive from exercising powers conferred upon it by statute. What the 

applicant seeks is procedural compliance by the executive of the 

statutory provision of NEMBA.
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Ad paragraphs 13.7,19, 20,21, 52, 53, 54 and 55

28. In paragraph 13.7.1 the respondent, in an attempt to give credence to its 

allegation that it did more than the legislative framework requires in 

respect of public participation, refers to a table of eight separate 

publication notices regarding the proposed amendments to the AIS lists 

and regulations.

29. This publication table appears to be in support of the respondent’s 

contention that it has done more than is necessary to comply with section 

100(1) of NEMBA. This argument is fundamentally flawed. The issue is 

not how many notices the respondent has issued but whether what it has 

done complies with the provisions of NEMBA. None of the publications 

referred to in the table complies, in and of themselves, with section 100 

of NEMBA, and nor do they somehow comply when viewed cumulatively.

30. I submit, in further amplification of the allegations set out in the founding 

affidavit, that the original AIS notices do not comply with section 100 of 

NEMBA for the reasons below.

31. As Cox set out at paragraph 8.1 of Annexure “J” to the founding affidavit, 

the respondent gave the public less than the requisite thirty-day period 

within which to submit representations or objections.

32. In paragraph 8.4 of Annexure “J”, Cox pointed out that the notice 

publishing the draft AIS lists and regulations did not contain “sufficient
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information to enable members of the public to submit meaningful 

representations or objections” as required in terms of section 100(2)(b) of 

NEMBA.

33. The notices subsequently published in the Star on 21 February 2018 

(Annexure “F”) and the City Press and Sunday Times on 25 February 

2018 (Annexures “AA1" and “AA2”) and the City Press on 13 May 2018 

(Annexure “N”) also did not comply with section 100 of NEMBA.

34. In paragraph 31 of the founding affidavit, the applicant has set out the 

manner in which the publication in the Star on 21 February 2018 failed to 

comply with section 100(1)(b) of NEMBA. In paragraph 8.2 of Annexure 

J, Cox likewise points out why the publication in the Star does not comply 

with section 100(1)(b).

35. The respondent does not appear to dispute that the Star is not distributed 

nationally (paragraph 54 and 55 of the answering affidavit) and 

consequently does not deny that the newspaper is not one prescribed in 

terms 100(1)(b) of NEMBA.

36. The publication in the Star was published five days after the prescribed 

thirty-day period began to run.

37. The City Press and the Sunday Times on the other hand are both 

distributed nationally. The publication of a notice by the respondent on 25 

February 2018 in the Sunday Times and the City Press does in my 

respectful submission comply with the stipulation in section 100(1)(b) of V
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NEMBA that a notice be published in a national newspaper. However, 

both notices were published 9 days late. For this reason, the publication 

failed to comply with section 100(1)(b).

38. The notices that were published in the City Press on 13 May 2018 

purported to extend the thirty-day period but section 100 does not permit 

the respondent to extend a notice period by way of publication of a notice 

in a newspaper. Such purported extension is not a notice contemplated 

in terms of section 100 of NEMBA. It was an attempt by the minister to 

cure his deficient process. However, the statute does not permit such.

39. The Extension Notice and a notice were published in the Gazette and the 

Mail and Guardian on 22 June 2018. It is pertinent that the respondent 

chose not to publish the notice in multiple newspapers as she did in 

respect of the original AIS Notices. She chose instead to rely on a single 

newspaper, namely a publication in the Mail and Guardian. The Mail and 

Guardian had an average circulation of 23 641 for the second quarter of 

2018.

40. I submit that this does not amount to sufficient publication for the reasons 

set out in paragraph 82 of the applicant’s founding affidavit. This 

submission is supported by Cox in paragraph 5.2 of annexure S to the 

founding affidavit.

41. Quite apart from their other defects, none of the notices in the table 

contained the information required in terms of section 100(2)(b) of
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NEMBA and none of the notices invited members of the public 

communities to submit representations orally.

or

42. The respondent contends in paragraphs 19 to 21 of the answering 

affidavit that these seven notices, namely the two notices published in 

the Gazette and the five newspaper advertisements, must not be 

assessed individually for compliance with section 100 but must rather be 

considered cumulatively.

43. The respondent claims, in support of such a contention, that there is 

nothing in section 100 which suggests that a publication may only occur 

once and that section 100 permits the publication of an extension notice

in the Gazette.

44. I submit that such a contention is wrong. Section 100 clearly 

contemplates the publication of a single notice in the Gazette. I submit 

that this is so because the publication of that single notice starts the clock 

running on the period the public has within which to submit 

representations or objections.

45. Even if the respondent’s contention in paragraph 22.1.2 of the answering 

affidavit that section 100 permits the publication of a notice extending the 

period within which members of the public must submit representations 

or objections is correct, I submit that it is not sufficient merely to refer to 

the earlier notice. The second notice must also, in and of itself, comply 

with section 100 of NEMBA.
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46. The reference to another notice in an extension notice constitutes 

information in the sense contemplated in section 100(2)(b) of NEMBA. I 

respectfully submit that the incorporation by reference that the 

respondent refers to in paragraph 22.1.2 must be done in a manner that 

ensures that members of the public are able to access the information 

they require in order to submit meaningful representations or objections.

47. I submit that the respondent’s contentions on this aspect amount in effect 

to a submission that somehow an accumulation of non-compliant notices 

can create a situation where section 100 has been complied with. That is 

not a valid submission. Multiple failed attempts at complying with 

section 100 of NEMBA cannot cumulatively have the effect of correcting 

various notices that do not comply in and of themselves.

48. The applicant contends that each notice must be judged separately for 

compliance with section 100.

Ad paragraphs 13.8,17 and 22.1.3

49. The respondent alleges that, in the event that this Court finds that the 

procedural legislative prescripts were not followed, sections 47A and 47C 

of NEMA will apply. It is correct that a mere procedural irregularity in the 

process of promulgating regulations or AIS lists under NEMBA will not 

invalidate the process but that is the case only if the irregularity is not 

material and does not prejudice any person.
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50. It is incorrect for the respondent to contend, as it does in paragraph 

22.1.3 of the answering affidavit. that there is no prejudice to the 

applicant or to the public and that the applicant has failed to allege any 

such prejudice.

51. In paragraphs 33 and 34 of the founding affidavit the applicant sets out In 

some detail the basis upon which it alleges that a failure to give proper 

notice causes real prejudice to members of the public. The respondent 

does not address or attempt to counter these allegations.

52. The respondent’s failure to comply with section 100 of NEMBA had the 

effect that interested parties such as the applicant and Cox had to file 

three different submissions. In practice it takes a considerable amount of 

time and effort for interested parties to firstly become aware of the draft 

legislation and then to prepare submissions.

53. The respondent seems to ignore the fact that most members of the public 

who make the effort to make representations once are unlikely to do 

second time.

so a

54. I respectfully submit that the approach advocated for by the respondent 

is likely to not only prevent the public from pursuing their right to 

participate in the law making process, but at very least to discourage 

them from participating. This flies in the face of the express intention of 

NEMBA to facilitate public participation in environmental law -making. .
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55. The respondent simply dismisses its long history of failing to comply with 

section 100 of NEMBA that is documented in Cox’s letter to the Minister, 

Annexure E to the founding affidavit, by claiming in paragraph 51 of its 

affidavit that it is irrelevant.

56. A history of non-compliance can never be seen as irrelevant to an 

enquiry into whether the minister’s failure to comply with a legislative 

prescript is material. It will be argued that section 47A cannot, and 

never intended, to be used as a device which a legislative functionary 

such as the respondent could routinely use to circumvent its procedural 

obligations and diminish the rights of the public.

was

57. The respondent demonstrates a lack of respect for the public 

participation process. The fact that the respondent can contend that it is 

not material that the notice was published in a non-qualifying newspaper 

such as the Star, or that the notices in the City Press and Sunday times 

were published 9 days late, is evidence of its view that such procedural 

prescripts are largely immaterial and can be cured by a patchwork of 

subsequent notices.

58. The respondent’s attitude appears to be that it is not material or 

prejudicial that the publication of a notice in the Mail and Guardian, for 

example, will reach very few people or that the notices do not contain 

reference information that will enable the public to make meaningful 

submissions.

or
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Ad paragraphs 14 to 17

59. The applicant notes the respondent’s exposition of the legal framework 

contained in these paragraphs.

Ad paragraphs 18.2 and 18.3

60. The respondent miscounts the number of days between 21 February 

2018 and 19 March 2018. It is 26 days rather than 28 days. The 

respondent also miscounts the number of days between 25 February 

2018 and 19 March 2018. It is 22 days rather than 23 days.

Ad paragraph 18.6.4

61. The Department of Environmental Affairs did not engage with the 

applicant regarding the preparation of the Socio-Economic Impact 

Assessment System (SEIAS) which is annexure 

respondent’s affidavit or the trout risk assessments which are 

“AA5” and “AA6”.

■AA4” to the

annexures

Ad paragraph 18.6.5 and 18.6.6

62. The respondent has misconstrued the nature of the Consortium’s 

complaint. The issue is not whether a decision is just or rational but 

rather whether the process of arriving at that decision is lawful. The fact 

that the respondent had not yet finally made a decision is no justification 

for continuing with a process that is already tainted with non-compliance. M'
I
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Ad paragraphs 18.6.7,18.6.8 and 23 to 31

63. The applicant submits that the approach adopted by the respondent to 

the question of what is legally required to carry out a compliant 

consultation process in terms of section 100 of NEMBA, is incorrect.

64. I respectfully submit that that the respondent misconstrues the 

of public participation both in the general sense and as it applies in this 

case in terms of section 100 of NEMBA.

purpose

65. At paragraph 26 of the answering affidavit, the respondent concedes that 

it must give reasons for the proposed amendments in order to comply 

with section 100(2)(b) of NEMBA but says that this obligation amounts to 

nothing more than providing the “gist” of these reasons.

66. According to the respondent this requirement was satisfied by it merely 

publishing a draft of the amended regulations and the proposed 

amendments to the list in the Gazette on 16 February 2018.

67. The Respondent claims that it has done this, but it is evident both from 

the second extension notice and the answering affidavit that the 

respondent has not even given the gist of the reason why the proposed 

amendments are contemplated.

68. The original AIS notices only refer to the text of proposed amendments 

which are annexed as schedules to these notices. They provide 

additional information at all.

no
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69. The second extension notice contains no information regarding the 

proposed amendments to the AIS lists and reguiations within the notice 

itself. Anyone who wants to find out what amendments are proposed is 

required to look elsewhere.

70. The respondent appears to confuse telling the public what the 

respondent is doing with why it must be done. In doing so the respondent 

ignores the important findings by this Court on the type of information 

that is required in the Rhino Horn Moratorium Case referred to in the 

founding affidavit. At paragraph 26 of the judgment, the Court held;

“A notice without a background and in the circumstances, without 

the reasons for the exercise of the power, wili not enable members of 

the public to submit meaningful representations or objections”

71. The notice the respondent published in that matter informed members of 

the public what the respondent intended doing but contained 

information why this was necessary.

no

72. The Court rejected that notice as containing no information whatsoever. It 

also rejected the respondent’s notion that an invitation to request further 

information from a designated official at the Department of Environmental 

Affairs was sufficient compliance and held that the notice that 

published in the Gazette failed to meet the requirements of substantial 

compliance because it did not comply with section100(2)(b) of NEMBA.

was

73. The notice under scrutiny in the Rhino Horn case is very similar to the 

original AIS notice in this matter. A notable difference is that the issues I
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that arise when the respondent in this case replaces one set of 

regulations with another, or when it amends the listing notices, are much 

wider ranging and complex than those involved in a decision whether to 

declare a moratorium in the Rhino Horn matter.

74. It is clear from a reading of the original AIS notices themselves that they 

did not provide the information the public required to make meaningful 

representations. The respondent avers that the second extension notice 

provided sufficient information because it made reference to:

74.1 the original AIS notices;

74.2 and invited the public to locate and consider a SEIAS and ten risk

assessments that it said were published on the website of the

Department of Environmental Affairs.

75. The second extension notice does not cure the defects in the original AIS 

notices. It in fact exacerbates such defects.

76. Anyone reading the second extension notice or the notice that 

published in the Mail and Guardian would need to look outside such 

notices to obtain any information regarding what the respondent 

proposes doing. This is because the original AIS notices do not provide 

the information that the public requires. It directs the public to where that 

information may be found without actually providing it.

was
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77. The applicant accepts that the respondent cannot always publish all the 

information reasonably necessary in order to enable members of the 

public to meaningfully object to or make representations regarding the 

regulations in the notices themselves. There will be times where the 

amount of that information will exceed what practically can be published 

in a notice in the Gazette or in a newspaper.

78. It may be permissible in such situations for the respondent to refer to 

information that is accessible elsewhere.

79. However, what it is vital is that those notices must contain sufficient detail 

to enable the public to locate and gain access to the extraneous 

information. Furthermore the period within which the public must submit 

comments must take into account delays that may occur in gaining 

access to that information. ! respectfully submit that the notices all fall 

woefully short of what is required in this regard.

80. It is not sufficient just to provide members of the public with a contact 

number at which they can make further enquiries, and directing the public 

to find information somewhere on the website of the department of 

Environmental Affairs also does not assist.

81. The respondent suggests that the additional information was easy to find 

on the web site of the Department of Environmental Affairs and refers to 

annexure AA15 in support of this allegation.
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82. However, annexure AA15 is not the web page referred to in the second 

extension notice or the notice that was published in the Mail and 

Guardian. The URL referred to in that notice takes one to the home 

pages of the web site of the Department of Environmental Affairs, namely 

www.environment.gov.za . The URL of Annexure AA15 is 

https://www.environment.aov.za/extensiononpubliccommentina

83. There are thousands of web pages on the website of the Department of 

Environmental Affairs. AA15 is particularly hard to find because it is filed 

on that web site as a stand-alone document that is not linked to any of 

the 16 category tabs or any other content that appears on the home page 

of the website of the Department of Environmental Affairs.

84. A member of the public cannot navigate to the web page that is annexure 

AA15 from a link on the home page of the web site of the Department of 

Environmental Affairs. He or she could only find it if they have its URL 

address or enough IT. knowledge to search for it using the search 

engine that is imbedded in web pages on the web site of the of the 

Department.

85. Unfortunately, the public does not have that Information because the 

notices do not give the correct URL for Annexure AA15 nor do they 

contain any directions as to how this information might be found using 

that search engine.

http://www.environment.gov.za
https://www.environment.aov.za/extensiononpubliccommentina
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86. The applicant denies that annexure AA15 contains sufficient information. 

The applicant does not agree that the additional information contains the 

information that is required to enable the public to meaningfully consider 

the draft legislation.

87. The SEIAS report, annexure AA4 to the answering affidavit, clearly refers 

to a different set of proposed regulations. This is what the SEIAS records 

at page 17 and 18 under the heading “Have these amendments been 

incorporated in your proposal?”. The Report then responds as follows; 

Yes, Trout will be treated as an alien species and listed as invasive in 

certain areas. Trout has been listed as category 2 and subject to a permit 

only in demarcated orange areas as per the electronic map as defined in 

the Regulations. The Regulations propose to alleviate some regulatory 

burden in that within green areas, a permit be issued to the industry 

association/facility to self-regulate their members for certain restricted 

activities provided that such person complies with all permit conditions in 

the facility’s or industry association’s permit Trout is considered invasive 

in other parts of the world and is managed as such. There has been no 

evidence to show that regulating the species has caused any significant 

impact on the economy or resulted in a decrease in the popularity of the 

sport or recreational activity involving the species. ”

88. I point out that I had never seen this report nor was I aware of its 

existence before it was made available to me in February of last year. 

The Department of Environmental Affairs never at any stage engaged 

with the applicant in preparing this report.
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89. Cox dealt with the manifest defects in the SEIAS report at paragraph 10 of 

his objection to the extension notice, dated 16 June 2018 (annexure O to 

the founding affidavit). It is the applicant’s submission that the SEIAS does 

not contain sufficient information to enable members of the public to 

submit meaningful representations or objections. It is more likely to 

confuse rather than inform.

90. The ten risk assessments that the respondent published on the web site 

of the Department of Environmental Affairs, also do not contain sufficient 

information. Cox dealt with this aspect at paragraphs 8 and 9 of annexure 

O. As Cox pointed out in his objection, the risk assessments apply a 

methodology prescribed in the AIS Regulations for permitting restricted 

activities once a species has been listed as invasive. That methodology 

does not address the question as to why a species should be listed 

invasive in the first place.

as

91. This misguided methodology allows the respondent to avoid the dilemma 

of having to examine whether a species is invasive by avoiding examining 

that species against the legal test for invasiveness.

92. The respondent is required to explain a decision to list a species as 

invasive within the context of this complex matrix of issues. Moreover, 

the rationale behind such a decision must be provided to the public to 

enable them to make meaningful representations.

93. The list of alien and invasive species is not all that the respondent 

intends amending. The alien and invasive species lists comprise four
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different notices and twenty-three different lists. The proposed 

amendments that the respondent refers to in the original AiS notices 

amend more than just the eleven lists of invasive species.

94. As Cox points out at paragraph 19 of annexure J to the founding affidavit, 

the respondent proposes repealing the twelve lists of prohibited alien 

species as well. Cox notes at paragraph 19.5 of annexure J;

"It has been impossible to comment on why species [or] bU 

restricted activities have been prohibited in respect of the alien 

species listed in Notice 4 because DEA [did] not include any 

information to this effect in the drafts of AIS listing notices that 

were published for comment.” [Typographical errors corrected.]

95. Cox made these comments in response to the original AIS notice. 

However, the respondent did not cure this defect in the extension notice 

or the second extension notices it published subsequently.

96. The proposed amendments to the AIS list and regulations were not 

attached to the second extension notice. That notice and the notice that 

was published in the Mail and Guardian referred to the proposed 

amendments by way of a reference to the original AIS notices. They did 

not even refer to an URL at which the proposed notices can be accessed 

online.

97. I wish to point out that the Gazette is not readily available. Printed copies 

are only available at referencing libraries that are situated in a few major
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centres. One cannot subscribe for the Gazettes free of charge. One must 

pay a subscription fee. This includes online electronic access, which 

cannot be accessed free of charge.

98. This Court pointed out in the Rhino Horn case that the fact that there may 

have been prior interaction with some stakeholders does not 

failure to comply with section 100 of NEMBA in respect of the public as a 

whole. There have been no interactions with the applicant or other 

interested parties regarding the proposed listing of trout or indeed the 

proposed amendments to the AIS Regulations.

cure a

Ad paragraphs 19 to 22.1.2 and 53

99. The respondent disputes that the notice must appear in a newspaper on 

or before the statutory thirty-day notice period begins to run. The 

respondent claims at paragraph 53 of the answering affidavit that:

99.1 Section 100 only requires the notice that Is published in a 

newspaper to invite the public to submit representations or 

objections within thirty-days of the publication in the Gazette.

99.2 It is impossible to publish a notice in a newspaper on the 

day as it is published in a Gazette. The respondent states that this 

is because one needs to know what Gazette the notice will be 

published in before one can publish a notice in a newspaper.

same
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100. The respondent is correct in saying that it may be impossible to publish a 

notice In a newspaper on the same day as the notice appears in the 

gazette. This is because the Gazette is published on a Friday.

100.1 Only two newspapers that distribute nationally are published 

Friday. They are the Mail and Guardian and Business Day.

on a

100.2 Both have relatively small circulations and an exclusive 

readership. The Mail and Guardian had an average circulation 

during the first two quarters of 2018 of between 26 945 and 23 641 

copies. Business day had an average circulation of between 20 

350 and 20 145 copies.

100.3 Neither comes close to the circulation that is required in order to 

give effect to section 100 of NEMBA.

101. I respectfully submit that it is unlikely that the legislature was aware of 

this practical difficulty when it enacted NEMBA.

101.1 NEMBA has been amended since it was enacted in 2008. Yet the 

respondent never saw the need remedy the practical difficulties 

that arise from literally applying section 100(1)(b) of NEMBA. I 

believe that this is because the respondent considers the 

publication of a notice in a newspaper merely as a formality.

101.2 This contention is borne out by the tables set out in annexure “E” 

to the applicant’s founding affidavit. They show that these notices
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are sometimes not published in a newspaper at all. In other cases, 

they are published in a newspaper, days and sometimes over a 

week after the thirty-day notice period has begun to run.

102. The obligation to publish is not merely a formality that can be breached 

as if it were unimportant. Such an approach would ignore the 

constitutional importance of the public participation process and the right 

the public has “to submit meaningful representations or objections”.

103. I make the point at paragraph 34.5 of my founding affidavit that the thirty- 

day period is extremely short. The respondent does not address this 

observation specifically in the answering affidavit. The respondent 

instead argues at paragraph 55.1 of the answering affidavit that the 

public was ultimately given well in excess of the prescribed thirty-day 

notice period.

104. Any interpretation of section 100(1)(b) that shortens the thirty day notice 

period to a period determined in the discretion of the respondent will 

defeat the purpose of publishing a notice in a newspaper at all.

105. It will further be argued that the late publication of a notice in a 

newspaper is not a lawful solution to the practical difficulties that arise 

when giving effect to section 100(1)(b) of NEMBA. The solution is to 

publish notices in newspapers prior to the publication of the notice in the 

Gazette. This does not present the insurmountable difficulties that the 

respondent suggests. An alternative and equally workable solution could 

entail publication in the Gazette prior to that in a newspaper for a period
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longer than 30 days (which is a minimum requirement), thus allowing a 

longer period for representations and objections and a reference to the 

relevant Gazette and Notice.

Ad paragraphs 32 to 38

106. The respondent misrepresents the true position when Dr Preston states at 

paragraph 32 that the Respondent has delayed listing trout as invasive for

many years.

107. The respondent unlawfully delayed the implementation of Chapter 5 of 

NEMA for many years which prompted the Kloof Conservancy to bring 

application against the respondent for an order compelling her to do

an

so.

108. It is also incorrect for the respondent to allege that the first AIS lists

published in 2014. Draft lists were first published for comment in 2009. 

The extensive negotiations to which the respondent refers do not pertain 

to the draft AIS lists and regulations.

were

109. The communications with Dr Bainbridge referred to in paragraph 33, 

relate to a 2009 proposal to create trout zones where trout would not be 

listed as invasive. Dr Bainbridge and I spent a number of days in 

meetings with Dr Preston and officials of the respondent trying to 

motivate a zoning system as a compromise to the irreconcilable conflict 

that exists between the applicant and the respondent as to whether trout 

can be listed as invasive as the term is defined in law. These 

negotiations were not successful. v
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110. The respondent unilaterally and unlawfully listed trout as invasive when 

she promulgated the 2013 AIS lists and regulations. These 

subsequently judged to be unlawful in Kloof Conservancy vs the 

Government of South Africa [2014] ZAK2DHC 60 (22 October 2014).

were

111. Cox and I engaged extensively with Dr Preston and officials of the 

respondent in late 2013 and the first part of 2014 regarding the 

respondent’s intention to replace the 2013 AIS lists and regulations with 

what became the 2014 AIS Lists and regulations. That process was also 

not successful.

112. Cox and I also tried to engage with Dr Preston on how the Phakisa 

Agreement (an agreement which required the whereabouts of trout to be 

mapped so that trout would not be listed as invasive where they occurred 

outside certain protected areas) could be implemented legally but 

attempts to do so were ignored.

our

113. This process came to nought when Dr Preston finally accepted that the 

respondent could not regulate trout by permitting restricted activities 

the basis that it was an exempt alien species. His response was to 

renege on the Phakisa Agreement.

on

114. Neither Dr Preston nor any official of the respondent engaged with

the applicant regarding the proposed amendments to the AIS lists and 

regulations. As I have already stated, none of the required engagement 

necessary for the preparation of a proper SEIAS report in fact took place.

me or



31

AD Paragraph 53

115. Dr Preston has miscounted the number of days. I refer to paragraph 60 

of this affidavit where I deal with this issue in more detail.

116. The Applicant addresses Dr Preston’s second averment, namely that it i: 

impossible to comply by simultaneously publishing a notice in the 

Gazette and in a newspaper, above.

IS

Ad paragraphs 54, 55 and 57

117. The applicant has replied to the content of these allegations.

Ad paragraph 71

118. This allegation is not true. A substantial portion of the applicant’s 

founding affidavit, as well as this replying affidavit, deals with the 

insufficiency of the information that was provided as do the objections 

that are Annexures “J", “K”, “O”,

Cox and the applicant.

P” and “S” that were submitted by the

Ad paragraph 85

119. Dr Preston appears to misconstrue what I said in paragraph 69 of the 

applicant’s founding affidavit. I said that the publication of a notice in the 

City Press was an attempt to cure the defects in the process. I did not
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say that it did cure those defects as Dr Preston appears to suggest in this 

paragraph.

Ad paragraph 109 to 115

120. The Applicant has addressed these allegations in this affidavit. I 

respectfully submit that Dr Preston misconceives the statutory and 

constitutional obligations which the respondent bears.

121. NEMBA does not define biodiversity in relation to indigenous or alien 

biodiversity. The term is defined to cover all biodiversity. Likewise, the 

definition of invasive does not refer to only indigenous species or to 

purely indigenous ecosystems. The purpose of listing species as invasive 

is not primarily to protect indigenous species or ecosystems but rather to 

protect all ecosystems and species from being threatened by alien 

species, but only insofar as those threats either actually cause harm or 

may cause harm to human health and wellbeing.

Ad paragraph 118

122. For the reasons set out above, the allegations that the applicant is 

bringing this application in its narrow self-interest or that it is vexatious 

are entirely without merit.
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Ad the Supplementary Answering Affidavit on 10 December 2018

Ad paragraph 4 thereof

123. The applicant notes the respondent’s request for leave to file the 

supplementary affidavit and does not oppose such request.

Ad paragraph 5 thereof

124. The applicant denies that the relief which is sought in paragraph 4 of the 

notice of motion, while framed as a declaratory order, in effect amounts 

to a review as alleged by the respondent in paragraph 5.1. Further legal 

argument will be presented at the hearing of this matter.

125. The applicant is seeking to ensure that the respondent complies with the 

prescriptive procedural legislative prescripts set out in NEMBA. There is 

no basis in law that such an attempt can be construed as constituting a 

review of administrative action on the part of the executive.

126. The applicant has addressed the issue of the applicant’s locus standi i 

the replying affidavit.

in

WHEREFORE I respectfully pray that the Court grant the relief set out in the 

Notice of Motion.
11/
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<«/

DEPONENT

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the deponent has acknowledged that he knows and 

understands the contents of this affidavit, that he does not have any objection to 

taking the oath, and that he considers it to be binding on his conscience which 

was sworn to and signed before me at Pietermaritzburg on this the 15*^ day of 

AUGUST 2018, and that the oath complied with the regulations contained in 

Government Gazette Notice No.1258 dated 21®* July 1972 (as amended).

COMMISSIONER OF OATHS

ROCHE LEIGH KRAUSE
COMMISSIONER OF OATHS 

PRACTICING ATTORNEY 
200 HOOSEN HAFFEJEE ST 

PIETERMARITZBURG
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